o ®
72582-3 72582 3

7Y
PETITIONE
WITHOUT p, S MAY FILE PETITION

NT OF FILING FEE

E\ .

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION _|

In re Personal Restraint Petition of: CaseNo. I 7 C‘: E :2:\7)
Yasty b R TRA /\/ . | PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

Petitioner.

If there is not enough room on this form, use other pages and write “See Attached.” Fill out this
entire form before you sign this form in front of a notary public (free in the law library).

A. STATUS OF PETITIONER

DN & Tpal, 13T, Stel, A3

1) Gk B8 Wan, Apedoe s, A ﬂ%@w

apply for relief from confinement. I am now in custody serving a sentence on conviction of
a crime. I am now in custody because of a Judgment and Sentence.

1. The court in which I was sentenced is: 7<4/ij\ é(/ ‘/VVHLX/ i’}‘o&l 174 &7/1/ VL
2.1 was convicted of the crime(s) of: GQL QJH' 0\/(‘/ ’\M [7/\[—(/?

3. 1 was sentenced after (check one) Trial ____ Plea of Guilty YOn AUV\d < (’ k %O j
te Tf sentence)

4. The Judge who imposed sentence was___ \ £ q f\f/‘/\ E(/\\/Y\\ ol

5. My lawyer at trial court was \'ﬁ’W\ QCO Qo()ﬁ C\\JQZ
Name and address i
U B U1l QQ(GL SR TR lbj
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6.1did did not X appeal from the decision of the trial court. If I did appeal,
I appealed to: )

(Name of court or courts to which appeal took place)

7. My lawyer for my appeal was: / /)(
(Name and address if known or write “none”’)

The decision of the appellate court was was not published. (If the answer is that it
was published, and I have this information) the decision is published in

N/ D

8. Since my conviction I have have not asked a court for some relief from my
sentence other than I have already written above. (If the answer is “I have asked a court”, the

court I asked was " . Relief was denied on
(Name of court)

NI

(Date of Decision or, if more than one, all dates)

(If you have answered in question 7 that you did ask for relief), the name of your lawyer in
the proceedings mentioned in my answer was ___ A / A
(Name and address if known)

9, If the answers to the above questions do not really tell about the proceedings and the

courts, judges and attorneys involved in your case, tell about it here:

N/ A
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B. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF:

(If I claim more than one reason for relief from confinement, I will attach sheets for each
separately, in the same was as the first one. The attached sheets should be numbered “First
Ground”, “Second Ground”, Third Ground”, etc.). I claim that I have | reason(s) for this
court to grant me relief from the conviction and sentence described in Part A.

4’ Ground
(First, Second, etc.)
1. Ishould be given a new trial or released from confinement because (State legal
reasons why you think there was some error made in your case which gives you the

right to a new trial or release from confinement):

Soe_ plir g brick

2. The following facts are important when considering my case. (After each fact
statement put the name of the person or person who know the fact and will support
your statement of the fact. If the fact is already in therecord of your case, indicate
that also) Q(Z{/ \JJ P

3. The following reported court decisions (indicate citations) in cases similar to mine

show the error I believed happened in my cas
Qe Mmmg (A e L

4. The following statutes and ¢onstitutional provisi 1zs()s)(oul%t)/zz;E?j(iered by the
court: )(i_/-e, %’é‘f/f‘/}o U

5. This petition is the best way I know to get the rel;eyjl want, and no other way will

work as well because: M wédqw ((]p%
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C. STATEMENT OF FINANCES:

I cannot afford to pay the $250 filing fee or cannot afford to pay an attorney to help me fill
out this form. I have attached a certified copy of my prison finance statement (trust account).

1. Ido x do not ask the court to file this without making me pay the $250
filing fee because I am so poor and cannot pay the fee.

|

2. Thave$ in my prison or institution account. (Attach certified six S’@L “ﬂ“d"“’
month statement Ymte trust account, available from inmate accounting.)

3. Ido do not ask the court to appoint a lawyer for me.
4. Tam _x amnot____employed. My salary or wages amount to $
month. My employer is:
DO C

(Name and address of employer)

5. During the past 12 months I did did not Z get any money from a business,
profession or other form of self-employment. (If I did, I got a total of $

6. During the past 12 months I:
Did ___ did not _<_ receive any rent payments. If so, the total I received was $
Did ___did not e receive any interest. If so, the total I received was $
Did ___did not _¢_ receive any dividends. If so, the total I received was $
Did ___ didnot % _receive any other money. If so, the total I received was §
Did ___ didnot _x_have any cash except as noted in (C)(2) above. If I do, the total cash I have is: §
Did __ didnot X have savings or checking account. If so, total in all accounts is §

Did ___ didnot_X own stocks, bonds, or notes. If so, their total value is §

7. Listall real estate and other property or things of value which belong to you or in
which you have an interest. Tell what each item or property is worth and how much
you owe on it. Do not list household furniture, furnishings, and clothing which you

or your family own.
Items Value

A4

8. Iam ___ amnot married. If [ am, my wife or husband’s name and address is:

9. All of the persons who need me to support them are listed below:

AC 07 - PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION
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Name & Address /\/ / A, Relationship Age

10. All the bills I owe are listed here:
Name & Address of creditor

GBTE e WACHIWATEN 59

Amount

D. REQUEST FOR RELIEF:
I want this court to:
____Vacate my conviction and give me a new trial.
acate my conviction and dismiss the criminal charges against me without a new trial.
\/(,U/ rder a RAP 16.12 Superior Court evidentiary hearing to determine the merits of each

one of my claims to include any evidence not presented in the criminal trial.

\//'\ @ﬁher: &ﬂw {7’ /W//\/ MWL%%%M%W

(Please specify)
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E. OATH OF PETITIONER

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF GRAY’S HARBOR )

After being first duly sworn, on oath, I depose and say: That I am the petitioner, that

I have read the petition, know its contents and I affirm the contents of this petition are true

and correct under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of Washington.

L
(Sign before a Notary) ;/(’U Ll/dfib’l/\

(Print Name) \/)//N (&' C)( @ /\/

poc# N\Z1 1Y uneHSEBIS

STAFFORD CREEK CORRECTION CENTER

191 CONSTANTINE WY
ABERDEEN WA 98520

O\‘r\;
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this S day of %U&XV

o 'n,
“\QP,R.P.\..A-:- .§ r (”'ﬂ"
A~ 5\ON 0, %
ss‘ &"‘* “.\5 “'b ."_OG“'
S s O

A . ara St Louis
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington -
Residing at Gray’s Harbor

LTIYYITTIC
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08/15/2014 Department of Corrections PAGE: 01 OF 01
KMRENINGER STAFFORD CREEK CORRECTIONS CENTER OIRPLRAR
10.2.1.18

DOC# : 0000773774 NAME . TRAN VINH ADMIT DATE : 08/15/2008

DOB : 12/25/1977 ADMIT TIME : 10:01
AVERAGE 20% OF AVERAGE 20% OF
MONTHLY RECEIPTS . o RECEIPTS . . SPENDABLE BALANCE - SPENDABLE
147.89 29.58 46.77 9.35
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
OFFICE OF CORRECTIONAL OPERATIONS

STAFFORD CREEK BORRECTION.CENTEF
SERTIFIED szj L ANCL v
Ca/ﬁ L/




Washington Stats Court of Appesals
Division I

In re the Personal Restraint of No.
VINH Q TRAN,

PERSONAL RESTRAINT
Patitionar PETITION (PRP)

I. STATUS OF PETITIONER

Comes now VINH 0 TRAN (hareinafter "Petitioner"),
pro se,

whom is currently confined at the Stafford
Creak Corrections Centar (SCCC), 191 Constantine UWay,

Aberdeen, WA 98520, Petitioner is currently confined

and in custody serving & SRA saentence of 318 months,

The SRA term was imposed after convictions of Burglary

in the First Dsgree (Burg 1)(Count I), Robbery in ths
First Degree (Rob 1)(Count II), Burg 1 (Count IV), Rob

1 (Count V), Assault in the First Degres (Assault

1)(Count VI), and Assault in the Second Dagree (Assault

2)(Count VII)(with firearm sentence anhancaments on

counts I, II, IV and V) by way of guilty plea undsr

Cause No. 9B-C-05129-5S5EA.

Judgmant and Sentence (J&S)

was entered in King County on August 1, 2008 by Judge

p8991°f@ﬁtb\/\sﬁ(_/



Jaeffray Ramsdell.

II. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT

Petitioner sesks resentencing with an offandar
score calculated at "4" points.

IIT. FACTS PERTAINING TO GROUNDS FOR RELIEF

On May 27, 1998, Patitionar and co-defandants
unlasuwfully entered into the residence of Lien Giang
with ths intent of taking valuablas by force and/or
intimidation. During the commission of this homs-
invasion style robbsry, Petitioner used force against
Ms. Giang in order to gain compliance with said
robbery. For this series of avents, Petitioner was
ultimately cherged with Burg 1 (Count IV), Rob 1 (Count
V), and Assault 2 (Count VII),

On Juns 2, 1998, Petitionsr and co~dafandants
unlawfully entered into Bo Li's residence with the
intant to take valuables by force and/or intimidation.
During the course of this robbery, Mr. Li was able to
gain control over ons of the robbasrs' guns, shot that
robber, and than ran outside. Once outside, Patitioner
shot Mr. Li., For this series of svents, Patitionesr uwas
ultimately charged with Burg 1 (Count I), Rob 1 (Count
I1), and Assault 1 (Count VI).

On April 18, 2005, Pstitionar sntersd a guilty
plaa to Counts I-VII, inclusive, as listed in Part I

hereinabove. In calculating the offender score, the
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Court tallisd a score of "12" for Counts I, II, IV, and
V, and tallied a scores of "9+" for Counts VI and VII,
The court entered santence as follows: Count I=176
months; Count II=231 maonths; Count IV=176 months; Caunt
V=231 months; Count VI=318 months; and Count VII=84

months., All counts are to run concurrent.

IV. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND ARGUMENT

1. PETITIONER IS UNDER UNLAWFUL RESTRAINT BY WAY OF A
SENTENCE BASED UPON AN ERRONEOUSLY CALCULATED
OFFENDER SCORE, THUS BEING UNAUTHORIZED AND
CONSTITUTING A FUNDAMENTAL DEFECT WHICH RESULTS IN A
COMPLETE MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE.

(a) This PRP Is Brought As A Challenge To The J&S
Being Invalid On Its Facs And As Such Is

Exempt From Procedural Tims Bar.

Under RCW 10.73.090(1), @ collatsral attack on a
J&S that is not valid on its face may bs brought at any

time. PRP of Johnson, 141 Wn. 2d 712, 715, 10 P, 3d 380

(2000); Stste v, Ammons, 105 Wn. 2d 175, 188, 718 P, 2d

796 (1986). Invalid on its fasce means--without further

elaboration--svincing infirmity. Id; PRP of Hsmesnuay,

147 Wn. 2d 530-33, 55 P.3d 615 (2002). Charging
documents, statements of defendant on plea of guilty,
documants signed as part of a plesa agresment, and
cartified court documents of unquestionable
authenticity are relavant to thas faclal validity of a
J&S and will be considersd to ths sxtent that they besar

on validity. PRP of Coats, 173 Wn, 2d 123, 140, 267 P.

3d 324 (2011); PRP of Carrisr, 173 Wn., 2d 791, 799-
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800, 272 P. 3d 209 (2012).

As sat forth hereinbselow, Petitioner's J&5 evincaes
its invalidity on its face, and consasquently this PRP
is exempt from the onas ysar procedural time-bar of RCU
10.73.090(1).

Further, and in addition, double jeopardy 1is
itself a ground for relief statutorily exampt from the
ons year procedural time-bar of RCW 10.73.090(1). See

RCW 10.73.100(3); PRP af Strandy, Jdr., 171 Wn. 2d 817

fn. 2, 256 P.3d 1159 (2011). To tha extent that
Petitionar claims double jeopardy violations, this PRP
is severaslly axempt from the ons yvear procsdural time-
bar of RCW 10.73.090(1).

(b) Patitionsr's Sentsnce lWas Imposed Based

Upon A Miscalculated Offender Scors And
As Such Exceaeds The Trial Count's

Statutory Authority.

Patitioner assarts that his offendasr score is
miscalculatad to such extant that it should ultimately
be tallied as a "4", In order to resach such s
calculation, Patitioner sets forth a trifurcated
argumsnt, to wit: (i) impropar use of juvenile
conviction; (1i) merger; and (iii) same criminal
conduct. Each of thasse arguments will be set farth
hereinbelow, respectively.

(1) Petiticner's J&S Incorrectly Includes

ashed Out Juveniles Convictions Used To
Calculate His Offander Score.

Page 4 of 20
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The Washington Supreme Court has statad, in
keaping with long-establishad pracedent, that "uwe
adhere to the principle that a sentance in excess of
statutory authority is subject to collateral attack,
{and] that a sentsnce is excasssive Lf bassd upon a

miscalculatad offender score[.]" PRP aof Goodwin, 146

Wn. 2d 861, 873-74, 50 P. 3d 618 (2002). Juvenile
convictions committed before thes offender turnad 15 may
not bs included in offender scores for offanseas
committed befare the 2002 SRA Amendments. PRP aof
LaChapslls, 153 Wn. 2d 1, 6-14, 100 P. 3d B80S (20064);

Here, all underlying offensas occurred either on
June 3, 1998 or on May 27, 1998. Exhibit (Ex.) A, T 2.
Thus, the sald offenses were committed prior to the
2002 SRA Amendments.

In calculating the offender score for the mattsr
at bar, the Court included one juvenile adjudication
for Robbery in thes First Dagree committed on
11/18/1992. Ex. A, ﬂ.3. Patitioner's date of birth is
listed on his J&S as Decambar 25, 1977. Ex. A, ¥ &,
This establishas that Pestitioner was only 14 years old
at the time he committed the aforesald Rob 1 as a
juvenile.

Because Petitloner was undar the age of 15 whan he
committed the juvenile Rob 1 offansse, and bscauss the

current convictions were caommitted prior to the 2002
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SRA Amendmants, LaChappells cpntruls the matter and
Patitioner's J&S in invalid on its face. LaChapsells,
supra at 6-14,
(11) Petitioner's Restreint Is Unlawful As
His Conviction Under Count VII Violatas

Double Jeagpardy Under The "Same (Offsnse"
Analyais And Muat Ba Vacated.

State and Federal Constitutions each guarantee
protection ageinst multiple convictions arising out of
the sama offense., U.S5. Const. Amand. V; We. Const. Art.
1, §9. When snalyzing doubles jeopardy claims, thaere are
two types of double jeopardy vioclatiaons which may arise
where the State charges the defandant with multiple
crimes basad upon the same action. A "Unit of
Prosecution” violstion occurs where a defendant is
twice convictsd for the same offense, s.g., two counts
of robbery for the same action. A "Same Offensa"
violation occurs whare a defendant is convicted of tuwo
offensas that require merger upon conviction, e.g., @
count of felony murder and a count on the underlying

robbery. PRP of Francis, 170 Wn. 2d 517, 522 n. 2, 242

P. 3d 866 (2010).

The merger doctrines is a rule of statutory
canstruction which our Suprsme Court has ruled only
applies whera the lsgislature has clearly indicated
that in order to prova a'particular degree of crima tha

state must praovs not only that the defendant committed
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that crime but that the crime waes accompanied by an act

which is defined as @ crime e2lsawhers in the statutes.

State v. Vladovic, 99 Wn. 2d 413, 421, 662 P. 2d B53

(1983). The Supreme Court has found that the

legislature intended to punish Rob 1 and Assault 2 as a
"single offense" because ths greaster offense typically
carries a psnalty that incorporstes punishment for ths

lessar included offense., Stete v. Freeman, 153 Wn. 2d

765, 775, 108 P. 3d 753 (2005). An additional
conviction for the "included" offense cannot be allowed

ta stend. State v. Johnseon, 92 Wn. 2d 671, 679-80, 600

P.2d 1249 (1979). Where an Assault 2 merges into s
greater crima, the Asssult 2 must be vacatesd. Francls,
supra at 524-25,

Here Petitionar committad a home-invasion style
rabbary on Lien Giang (Burg 1, Rob 1, Counts IV and V,
respectively). Petitioner and co-defandants gained
entry into Ms. Giang's residence hy breaking a window
in the basement. Ex. A, T 5. Petitioner and another co-
defendant was armed with a firearm., Id. After making
their way up the stairs, thsy encountered Ms. Giang.
Id. Whils rsnsacking Ms. Giang's residance, Pstitionsr
struck Ms. Giang on the haad with his firesrm in ordar
to force har compliance in revealing hiding placas of
monesy (Assault 2, Count VII). Id.

It was the actus reas of assaulting Ms. Glang with

Paga 7 of 20



a firearm which substantiates the Assault 2 (Count
VII). Ex. A, ¥ 6. It was aleo the taking of--inter
alis--U.S. currency and jswalry from the person of Ms.
Giang by the use of force and violence which
substantiates the Rob 1 to the greater offense. That is
to say, the use of force and violence against Ms., Giang
to take har money and jewelry is already factored into
the elements of the Rob 1. Id.

Bacause the State had to provas that Petitioner
took Ms, Gisng's monsy and jewelry by force and
violence to sustain the Rob 1 conviction (Count V), and
the force and violence referencad consisted of
Petitionar pistol whipping Ms. Giang to forcae her ta
revesl the hiding places for cash (Assault 2, Count
VII), Patitioner's Assault 2 marges into thes Rob 1 and
are not.ssparataly punishable. Vladavic, supra at 419;
Johnson, suprae at 680, This is so0 because when the
degres of one offense is raised by conduct separately
criminalized by the legislature, the two crimes sre
intended to be punished as a "singls offense" through
the greatser crime. Freaman, suprs at 772-73, Vladavic,
supra at 421,

Consequantly bscause Petitioner's Assault 2 (Count
VII) merges with the greater crime of Rob 1 (Count V),
the underlying Assault 2 must be vacated. Francis,

supres at 504-25; ses also Stats v. Womac, 160 Wn. 2d
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643, 647, 160 P. 3d 40 (2007)(the proper remedy for
when two offanses merge is to vacate the lasser
included offsnsa).

(1i1) Petitioner's Sentencs lias Imposed Basad

Upon A Miscalculated Offender Score As
Counts 1V and V, And Counts I and 11,

Ars The Same Criminal Conduct.

A trial court is bound by statutory asuthority in

handing doun a sentence. State v. Manussier, 129 UWn. 2d

652, 667-68, 921 P. 2d 473 (1996)(citing Ammons, supra
at 181). When a santence has besan imposed for which

there is no authority in law, the trisl court has tha
power and duty to correct ths erroneous santence when

the error is discoverad. In re Carle, 93 un. 2d 31, 33,

604 P. 2d 1293 (1980) (quoting McNutt v. Delmore, 47

Wwn. 2d 563, 565, 288 P. 2d 848 (1955)). PRP's are
always available to correct illegal or unsuthorized

santences. In re Moore, 116 Wn. 2d 30, 33, 803 P, 2d

300 (1991).
A trisl Court is given defsrence in detaermining a
defandant'!'s offender score for sentencing purposes.

State v, Collicott, 112 WUn. 2d 399, &40&, 771 P. 2d 1137

(1989). A detesrmination of what constitutes the same
criminal conduct is necessary in assessing the offendsr

score. Id at 404; State v. Elliot, 114 Wn. 2d 6, 17,

785 P. 2d 440 (1990). The standard rangs for a criminal

conviction ia detsrmined by a dafendant's offender
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score and sariocusness level of the currant offense.

Stata v. Haddock, 141 Wn. 2d 103, 108, 3 P, 3d 733

(2000). The offense of conviction determines the
offense seriousnaess level. The offsnse sericusness
level is measured on the vartical axis of the
sentancing guidelines grid. RCW 9.94A.515 1lists the
crimes included within sach sariousness lavel, Burg 1
is listed as a seriousness level VII, whereas Rob 1 is
a level IX. The defendant's offender score is measured
on ths horizontal axis of the sentancing guidelines
grid. An offendsr may recaive from 0 to 9+ points on
that axis. Sse RCW 9.94A.510.

After the offanse seriousness level has been
detarmined and the offander score has been calculated,
tha preliminary standard santence range can be
gstablished. The standard sentence range can be
daetermined by rafferring to the sentencing grid at RCU
9,94A.510. For each current offenses, ths interssction
of the row definsd by ths offsnder score and the column
defined by the offenses sericusness level determines the
standard sentence range.

Whaen two or more offenses are baing sentenced at
the sama time, the court is instructed to count the
other offenses as "othar currant offensas" in
calculating the offender score for esach offense

individually. RCW 9.94A.525(1). However, when one or

Page 10 of 20



more other current offanse constitutas the "sams
criminal conduct", then thoss crimes count as ane
offense in ths calculation of tha offender score. RCW

9.94A.589(1)(a); State v. Vike, 125 Wn. 2d 407, 410,

885 P.2d 824 (1994). Failing to raise the issus of
"same criminal conduct" at tha trial court does not
praclude appsllats rsvieﬁ of that issus. State v.
Anderson, 92 Wn. App. 544, 562, 690 P.2d 975 (1998).

In determining wheather two crimes encompass ths
same criminal conduct snd are to hs counted as a single
offanse for sentencing purposes, a court will consider
(1) whether a defendant's objective intent changed from
"one crime to the other; (2) whethsr one crime furthered
the other; and (3) whether the crimes occurrad et the

same time and place. State v. Dunbar, 59 Wn. App. 447,

451, 798 P.2d 306 (1990)(citing Stats v. Dunsway, 109

Un. 2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237, 749 P.2d 160 (1987)); RCuW
9.94AR.589(1)(a). If any one of thsse aslemsnts is
missing, the multiple offenses da not encompass the
gsame criminal conduct, and ths trial court must count
sach offense separatsly in calculating the offender

score. State v. Lessley, 118 Wn. 2d 773, 778, 827 P.2d

966 (1992).
When sxamining the intent of multiple offenses,
tha proper focus 1s "tha extant to which the criminal

intant, as objectively viswed, changed from ona crime
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to the next." Dunsway, supra at 215. This oftan
includes an examination of "whether one crime furthersd
the other and if the time and place of the two crimes
remained the same." Id. "This analysis may include, but
is not limited to, ths extent to which one crims
furtherad the other, whether they were part of the same
scheme or plan and whether the criminal objectives

changed." State v. Calvert, 79 Wn. App. 569, 578, 903

P.2d 1003 (1995).

When a burglary and anothar crime encompass the
sams criminal conduct, the trial court is permitted to
find the offenses constitute the same criminal conduct
for saentencing purposes. Dumbar, supra at 456-57. The
SRA Burglary anti-merger Statute does not preclude such
a finding. Id at 457. Such a holding is consistent with

the result reached in Collicott, and State v. Collins,

110 Wn. 2d 253, 751 P.2d 837 (1998).

Herea, all factors and evidance befors the trial
court avince that Patitioner's Burg 1 and Rob 1 (Counts
IV and V; Counts I and II) constitute the same criminal
conduct. Regarding Counts IV and V, Petitioner broks
into Ms. Glang's residence for the purpose of taking
cash and other items of value by force and violsnce.
Petitioner and two co-defendants made thaeir way
upstairs, whereby they esncountered Ms, Glang. Ex. A, ¥

5. Patitionar then proceeded to ransack tﬁe residenca
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and takes valuables and cash. Id. Petitioner was armad
with & firearm, intended to overcaome any resistance
during the robbery. Ex. A, ¥ 6. Patitioner usad force
and violence to commit the unlawful taking at the Giang
residence. Ex. A, T 5,

Regarding Counts I and II, Petitioner unlawfully
entered into Bo Li's residence with the intent to take
valuables by force and violence. Ex. A, T 7. Petitioner
and one co-dsfandant ransacked Mr. Li's residence whils
holding him at gunpoint. Id. While in commisaion of the
robbery, Mr. L1 accosted ons of tha asasailant's
firsarms and mads his escapes. Id.

Accordingly, in both instances referenced, the
burglaries furthered the robberiss in that Petitioner
entered into the respective residences while armsd
(burglary) for the sole purposa of taking the
respaective occupsnts' valuabless by force and violence
(robbery). The respective schemes or plans didn't
change from a mere burglary to that of a robbery upan
completion of the burglary; rather, Petitioner and
various co-defendants armed themselvas with firearms
and entared each residenca to further the criminal
objective of taking valuablaes by force and violence.

As such, the Burg 1 and thas Rob 1 in sach of the
aforementioned instances constitute the same criminal

conduct and should have counted as one offense for the
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purpose of calculating Petitlioner's offendar score.
This is bacause--in sach instance--the tuo offaensss
involve (1) the same criminal intent (to take the
respective residents' valuables by forcs and violsncs):
(2) the same time and place (Giang residence, May 27,
1998 [Counts IV and V]; Li residence, Juns 2, 1998
(Counts I and II]); and (3) the same victims (Lisn
Gieng [Counts IV and V]; Bo Li [Counts I and II]). RCWU
9.94A.589(1)(a); Ex. A, 19 5, 6, 7.

Becausea--in each instance--ths two offansas
constituts the "same criminal conduct®", they are in
each instance counted as one crime. RCU
9.94A.589(1)(a). RCY 9.94A.589(1)(a) instructs to count
all other crimes which do not count as the same
criminal conduct in calculating ths offander scors.

OFFENDER SCORE CALCULATION

As petitioner's Assault 1 (Count VI) has the
highest sariousness leval out of all of Petitioner's
convictions, for purposes of this analysis Petitioner
will use this offense as the base crime. As set forth
in Part IV (1)(b)(i) hereinsbove, Petitioner's juvenile
sdjudication for Rob 1 was committed prior to his 15th
birthday; as such, LaChapslle raquires the removal of

this from the calculation of the offender score: Accord

LaChapelle, supra at 6~-14. This ramedy accords the

following adjusted offender scores:
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Count Dffender Scores (as adjustad)
I 10
II 10
Iv 10
] 10
VI 10
VI

Next, as set forth in Part IV (1)(b)(4i)
herainabove, Petitioner's Assault 2 (Count VII) merges
with the Rab 1 (Count V). Francis, supra at 524-25,
Because thess chargses merge, ths proper remedy is
vacation of the lesser included offense. lJomac, supra
at 647, Such a8 remedy on this merger would furthar
adjuast Pstitionar's offender scores thus:

gg%gi 0ffender Scoraes (ss adjusted)

8
11 B
IV B
8
8
(

vV
VI
VII

Vacatad bhscause of merger)
Finally, as set forth in Part IV (1)(b)(ii})
hereinabove, Counts I and II caonstitute the sams
criminal conduct; Counts IV and V also canstitute the
same criminal conduct. As such, Counts I and II count
as ona offanse in the calculation of the offender
-scare; the same applies to Counts IV and V. !iﬁﬁ’ supra
at 410; RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a). As the rsspaective Rob 1's
and Burg 1's are considered as one crime for purposes

of the offender scors calculation, Petitionert's

offender score is further sdjusted thus:
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Count Offender Scores (as adjusted)
I and IX L
IV and V 4

VI L

Thus, overall, Petitioner's offender scores as
properly calculated should be a "4", as sat forth in
the praceding paragraph. The atandard sentencing ranges

applicable to the preceding paragraph is as follows:

Count Standard santencing Range
I and II 51-68 months
IV and V 51-68 months

VI 51-171 montha

RCW 9.94A.510. Yet in sentencing Petitionser hersin, the
court calculated Pestitioner's standard ranges for the
Rob 1's as 129-171 menths, and for the Assault 1 as
240-318 months. Ex. A, ¥ 2. The court then imposed a
purported standard range sentence of 231 months (171
months plus 60 month snhancemant) for the Rob 1's and a
purported 318 months for the Assault 1. Id. The Rob 1
sentsnces run concurrent to the Assault 1 ssntence. Id.
Because Petitioner's offander score should have
been correctly calculated as a "4", the court was bound
to impose s sesntence within the parameters of 51-68
months (110-128 months with snhancements included) for
tha Rob 1's, and 129-171 months for the Assault 1.
Manussier, supra at 667-68. By imposing a ssntence of
231 months (171 months plus 60 month enhancement) for

the Rob 1's, and a sentence of 318 months for the
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Assgult 1, the trial court exceeded its authority by

147 months, sand Petitionar's sentence is invalid on its

face. State v, Rochs, 75 Wash. App. 500, 513, 878 P. 2d

497 (1997)("It is axiomatic that a sentencing court
acts without statutory authority when it imposes a
santence based upon a miscalculated offender score.");

In re Johnson, 131 Wn, 2d 558, 568, 933 P. 2d 1019

(1997)(same); State v. Smissaert, 103 Wn., 2d 636, 639,

694 P. 2d 654 (1985)(a J&S outside of the authority of
tha trial court is invalid).

V. COURT REVIEW

In ordar to obtain review via PRP a Petitioner
must show that they ars under restraint which is
unlawful as a rasult of a sentence imposed in violation
af the U.S. Constitutiaon or the Constitution or laws of
the State of Washington. RAP 16.4(a-c(2)). When
claiming srror of 8 non-constitutional error,
Petitioner must show the srror constitutes a
fundamental defect which inherently results in a

completa miscarriage of justice. In re Cook, 114 Wn, 2d

802, 813, 792 P. 2d 506 (1990).

(a) Patitionar Is Currently Restrainasd Under Cause
No. 98-C-05129-5SEA

Patitioner is currently confined, imprisconad, and
under unlawful restraint as a raesult of the J&S undar

King County Superior Court Cause No. 98-C-05129-5SEA.
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Ex. A, T 2.

(b) Petitioner's Santance Under Cause No. 98-C-
05129-5SEA Exceads Ths Trisl Court's Statutory

Authoritx
A J&S is invalid when it is plain that tha trisl

court has miscalculated the Petitioner's offander
score. Coats, supras at 136 (citing LaChapalle, supra at
6). A Patitionasr is restrained unlawfully to the sxtant
thay were sentenced on the basie of an incorrect

calculation of their offender score. PRP aof Johnson,

131 Wn. 2d 558, 568, 933 P. 2d 1019 (1997). This is
because a sentencing court acts without statutory
authority when it imposes a sentence basad upon a
miscalculated offender scora, and a sentance hased upon
an incorraect offender score is a fundamental defect
that inherently results in a completes miscarriage of
justice. Id at 568~69. The remedy for a miscalculated
offender score is resentencing using the correct

offender score. State v, Ross, 152 Wn. 2d 220, 228, 95

P. 3d 1225 (2004)).

As sat forth in Part IV hereinsbove, the trisl
court was without atatutory authority to imposs a 318
month santance on ths Asssult 1 when the high end of =a
correctly designated standard sentsnce range was 171
months. By sentencing Petitioner to a term of 318
months, his sentence is invallid on its face. This 1is so

bescause when a2 sentencing court axercisass its
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discretion in ssntencing, it must do so within the
bounds af the santencing laws. Manussier, supra et 667-
68; Ammons, supra at 171. The trial court hera should
have imposed a sentance of not mare than 171 months an
tha Asssult 1; by imposing sald 318 month sentence, the
trial court excesded its statutory authority by 147
months,

Becsuse Petitioner's confinement goes bsyond that
authorized by statutes, ths sentence is subject to
collateral attack (Goodwin, supra at 873-74),
Petitioner meats the fundamental defect rule announcad
in Cook, and is entitled to the remedy hs sesks. Moore,
supra at 33. Moreso, because Petitioner's sentsnce was
based upon a miscalculated offsnder scora, the sentence
is a fundamental defect which inherently results in a
complaete miscarriags of justice. Johnsaon, supra at 568-
69.

IT. CONCLUSION

Petitioner asserts that his uffender‘score should
ba properly calculated as a "4" as opposed to that as
currantly calculatad as it pertains to the Assault 1
conviction. Such a calculation would designate the
standard santence range at 129-171 months for the
Assault 1, the offense which yields the highast
seriousnass level (under which 811 other sentancaes sre

subsumed) .
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Bacause Patitioner is sentenced bayaond that
éuthnrizad by statute, this Patition is exceptad from
the one year procadural time-bar of RCW 10.73.090(1) as
this sentence 1s invalid on its face. Because the
juvenile history does not calculate; Count VII and
Count V marges; and the Burg 1's and the Rob 1's
constituts the same criminal conduct, this court should
grant this PRP and remand ths matter back to the trial
court for resentencing under a correct offender score
of "4", as set forth herein. Petitioner respectfully
raquesté s0.

Respectfully submitted this égl_ day of Auguat in

the year 2014,

l tuJM‘Mt

VINH Q TRAN
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Washington State Court of Appsals

Division I
In re the Personal Restraint of No.
VINH Q TRAN, AFFIDAVIT IN
Patitionsr SUPPORT

COMES NOW VINH Q TRAN, being first duly sworn on
oath, deposss and statas:

1) That I am the affiant herein; am over the age
of majority, am mentally caompetent to state the facts
statad herein, and maks such testimony based upon
parsonel knowledge unless otherwise sat forth.

2) That an August 11, 2008, I was sesntancad in
King County Superior Court Cause No., 98-C-05129-5SEA to
a concurrent 318 month sentence for convictions entered
upon the following crimes: Burglary in the First Degrae
(Burg 1)(Count I), Robbaery in the First Degres (Rab
1)(Count II), Burg 1 (Count IV), Rob 1 (Count V),
Assault in the First Degree (Assault 1)(Count VI), and
Assault in the Second Dagree (Assault 2)(Count VII).
See attached Exhibit (Ex.) 1, true snd accurate copy of
Judgment and Sentence (J&S) entared under King County
Superior Court Cause No. 98-C-05129-55EA, dated August
11, 2000.

3) That in calculating my offander score in ths
aforementioned J&S, the court calculated a Rob 1
juvenile offense which was committed when I was under
the age of 15. S5ee Ex. 1, Appendix B; see attschasd Ex.
2, true and accurate copy of Appendix B to Plaea
Agresment--Prosscutor's Understanding 0Of Dafendant's
Criminal History pertaining to VINH 00 TRAN, dated
Novembar 22, 2004.

s OO ENNAL



4) Thet my birthday is December 25, 1977. Sse Ex,
1, p. 6.

5) That on May 27, 1998, I esngaeged in a home-
invasion style robbery on the rasidencs of Lien Giang.
I snteread Ms. Giang's residence to commit the robbery.
Sea attached Ex. 3, true and accurate copy of Renton
Police Department Affidavit of Probable Cause
partaining to Renten Police Case No. 98-5247, dated
July 1, 1998,

6) That attached hereto as Ex. & is a true and
accurete copy of the Amended Information under King
County Superior Court Cause No. 9B-C-05129-55EA,

7) That on June 2, 1998, I engaged in & home-
invasion style robbery aoan the residencae of Bo Li. I
entered Mr. Li's residence to commit the robbery. See
attached Ex. 5, true and accurate copy of a
Certification for Determination of Probable Causs for
Seattle Polics Departmant Incident No. 98-225058, datad
June 10, 1998.

8) Farther your affiant sayeth naught!

I declars and certify that the foregoing is true
and corresct ta the best of my belief.

(&‘m\f\ &wn

VINH Q TRAN

In witness whereof, VINH Q TRAN did appesr bhefore
me with a valid Weshington identification, and being
first duly sworn on oath, certified that tha statamants
and mattars as sat forth herein are true and correct to
the beat of his knqg}edge.

Dated this Fﬁh—day of August, 2014, at Aberdeen,
Grays Harbor County, Washington State.

Ry X 4

i WOTARy ©:.00% NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the

: - i3 STATE OF WASHINGTON residing in

t  PyuslIC é-": AUSYSB0 county. My commission
am*mg4ﬁ§3&95 expires: (- Q~\ .

:l,% lc;F.. v\-/ -P:é';,\\ﬁ \\\\s
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FILED

PORALG 11 AMII: L

KNG COUNTY

JUDGMENTNUMBER £F-4~ 0993/~ 3 SUFRICR COURT CLT ik
B SEATILE, Wi\

Dol
COMMITMENT ISSUED AUG 1 1 2008
PRESENTENCING STATMENT & INFORMATION ATTACHED
SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

)
Plaintiff, )  No. 98-C-05129-5 SEA
)
Vs. )  JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
)  FELONY
VINH Q. TRAN )
)
Defendant, )
1. HEARING _
7)Y LINgA/A
L1 The defendam, the defendant’s lawyer, BNESE-SE s A;;Q nd the dealty prosecuting atto ey were
pFes ent at %@T ucted gf 9thhers present were; IW D

1. FINDINGS

There being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, the court finds: !
2.1 CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on 4/18/2005 by plea of:

Count No.: _I Crime: BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE

RCW 9A.52.020 Crime Code: 023 _

Date of Crime: 06/03/1998 Incident No. 2 L — L - CIPRO!
_ Count No.: _II Crime: ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE ,

RCW 9A.56.200(1)(AYT) & 9A.56.190 Crime Code: 02904 CuUST

Date of Crime: 06/03/1998 Incident No. c

CountNo.: IV Crime: BURGLARY IN THE FIRST DEGREE / JUDG

RCW 9A.52.020 Crime Code: 02304

Date of Crime: 05/27/1998 Incident No. DIsB

CoumtNo.: _V Crime: ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE CRIM

RCW 9A.56.200( LYAYD(D & 9A.56.190 Crime Code: 02904 ”

Date of Crime: 05/27/21998 Incident No. ACCTG

[X] Additional current offenses are attached in Appendix A EXH

Rev. 12/03 - fdw 1 9\A
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j

M .

SPECIAL VERDICT or FINDING(S):

(@) [X] While armed with 2 firearm in count(s) LILIV.V _RCW 9.94A.510(3)- .

(b) [ ] While armed with 2 deadly weapon other than a firearm in count(s) RCW 9.94A.510(4).

(c) [ ]With a sexual motivation in count(s) RCW 9.94A.835.

(d) [ 1A V.U.CS.A offense committed in a protected zone in count(s) RCW 69.50.435.

(e) [ ] Vehicular homicide [ JViolent traffic offense [ JDUL [ JReckless [ JDisregard.

(f [ ] Vehicular homicide by DUI with prior conviction(s) for offense(s) defined in RCW 41.61.5055,

RCW 9.94A.510(7). '

(2) [ ]Non-parental kidnapping or unlawful imprisonment with a minor victim. RCW 9A.44.130.

(h) [ 1Domestic violence offense as defined in RCW 10.99.020 for count(s) .

@ [ ]Current offenses encompassing the same criminal conduct in this cause are count(s) RCW
9.94A.589(1)(a).

2.2 OTHER CURRENT CONVICTION(S): Other current convictions listed under different cause mumbers used
in calculating the offender score are (list offense and cause number):

2.3 CRIMINAL HISTORY: Prior convictions constituting criminal history for purposes of calculating the
offender score are (RCW 9.94A.525):

[X] Criminal history is attached in Appendix B.

[ ] One point added for offense(s) committed while under community placement for count(s)

2.4 SENTENCING DATA:

Sentencing | Offender | Serionsness | Standard . Total Standard | Maximum
Data Score Level Range Enhancement | Range Term
Count I 12 v 87 TO 116 PLUS 60 147 TO 176 LIFE
MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS . AND/OR
$50,000
Count I 12 X | 129 TO 171 | PLUS 60 189 TO 231 LIFE
MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS AND/OR
$50,000
Count IV 12 v 87TO 116 PLUS 60 147 TO 176 LIFE
MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS AND/OR
$50,000
Count V 12 X 129 TO 171 | PLUS 60 189 TO 231 LIFE
MONTHS MONTHS MONTHS AND/OR
$50,000

[X] Additional current offense sentencing data is attached in Appendix C.

25 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE (RCW 9.94A.535):
[ ] Substantial and compelling reasons exist which justify a sentence above/below the standard range for

Count(s) . Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are attached in
AppendixD. The State [ ] did [ ]didnot recommend a similar sentence. :

II1. JUDGMENT

IT IS ADJUDGED that defendant is guilty of the current offenses set forth in Section 2.1 above and Appendix A,
[ ]The Court DISMISSES Count(s)

Rev. 12/03 - fdw 2
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IV. ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the defendant serve the detérminate sentence and abide by the other terms set forth below.

Defendant shall not pay restitution because the Court finds that extraordinary circumstances exist,=nd the
court, pursuant to RCW 9.94A.753(2), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendix E.

[ ]Restitution to be determined at future restitution hearing on (Date) at _m.
[ ]Date to be set.
[ ]Defendant waives presence at future restitution hearing(s).

[ ]Restitution is not ordered.

Defendant shall pay Victim Pepalty Assessment pursuant to RCW 7.68.035 in the amount of $500.

4.1 RESTTTUTION AND VICTIM ASSESSMENT: ’ :
D{Defendant shall pay restitution to the Clerk of this Court as set forth in attached Appendix E. ﬂW
[ ]

42 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS: Having considered the defendant’s present and likely future
financial resources, the Court concludes that the defendant has the present or likely future ability to pay the
financial obligations imposed. The Court waives financial obligation(s) that are checked below because the
defendant lacks the present and future ability to pay them. Defendant shall pay the following to the Clerk of this
Court:

@ [ 15 , Conrt costs; [’?(Court costs are waived; (RCW 9.94A.030, 10.01.160)

(®) [ 18100 DNA collection fee; DéDNA fee waived (RCW 43.43.754)(crimes committed after 7/1/02);

[ 18 Recoupment for attorney’s fees to King County Public Defense Programs;
% Recoupment is waived (RCW 9.94A.030);

@t is Fine; [ 181,000, Fine for VUCSA; [ ]$2,000, Fine for subsequent VUCSA,;
S& VUCSA fine waived (RCW 69.50.430);

e [ 1% , King County Interlocal Drug Fund; [74’Drug Fund payment is waived;
(RCW 9.94A.030)

@® 18

@[ 1% , Incarceration costs; PdInca:ceration costs waived (RCW 9.94A.760(2));

(D +rediedun

~
43 PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Defendant’s TOTAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION is: $ . The
payments shall be made to the King County Superior Court Clerk aecording to the rules of the Clerk and the
following terms: [ INotlessthan § per month;  [¢-TOn a schedule established by the defendant’s
Community Corrections Qfficer or Department of Judicial Administration (DJA) Collections Officer. Financial
obligations shall bear interest pursuant to RCW 10.82.090. The Defendant shall remain under the Court’s
jurisdiction to assure payment of financial obligations: for crimes committed before 7/1/2000, for up to
ten years from the date of sentence or release from total confinement, whichever is later; for erimes
committed on or after 7/1/2000, until the obligation is completely satisfied. Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.7602,
if the defendant is more than 30 days past due in payments, a notice of payroll deduction may be issued without
further notice to the offender. Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.760(7)(b), the defendant shall report as directed by DJA
and provide financial information as requested.
urt Clerk’s trust fees are waived.
Interest is waived except with respect to restitution.

State Crime Laboratory Fee; f}mboratory fee waived (RCW 43.43.690);

mLIs , Other costs for:

Rev. 12/03 ~ fdw 3
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4.4 CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR: Defendant is sentenced 46 a term of total confinement in the custody
. of the Department of Corrections as follows, commencing: [Vf‘mannedjately; [ ]Date):

by m

U0 B 17D s o I LB\ ottt oncom AL HWontistesponcomt AL
A montisideys on countﬁ_: A onthstitsss on coumﬁ; _&monthsﬁey on count ﬂ
The above terms for counts b, Iy TV, ¥, Qﬁi are cesseeutive / concurrent.

The above terms shallrin [ ] CONSECUTIVE[ ] CONCURRENT to cause No.(s)

The above terms shall un [ VI CONSECUTIVE [ ] CONCURRENT to any previously imposed sentence not
referred to in this order.

[ ]In addition to the above term(s) the court imposes the following mandatory terms of confinement for any
special WEAPON finding(s) in section2.1:__

which term(s) shall run consecutive with each other and with all base term(s) above and terms in any other
cause. (Use this section only for crimes committed after 6-10-98)

[\ﬂ’l'/h; enhancement term(s) for any special WEAPON findings in section 2.1 is/are included within the
term(s) imposed above. (Use this section when appropriate, but for crimes before 6-11-98 only, per InRe
Charles)

The TOTAL of all terms imposed in this cause is months.

Credit is given forgg D& days served | ] days as determined by the King County Jail, solely for
confinement under this cause umber pursuant to RCW 9.94A505(6).

4.5 NO EQNTAz:‘ For the maxi umi[r:-a@ of \\ L%;efendant shall have no contact with Eﬂ )4, »

7 v 7

4.6 DNA TESTING. The defendant shall have a biological sample collected for purposes of DNA identification
apalysis and the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing, as ordered in APPENDIX G.
[ ] HIV TESTING: For sex offense, prostitution offense, drug offense associated with the use of
hypodermic needles, the defendant shall submit to HIV testing as ordered in APFENDIX G.

47 (a) {\/ﬁ:OMMUNITY PLACEMENT pursuant to RCW 9.94A.700, for qualifying crimes committed
before 7-1-2000, is ordered for Z_AC months or for the period of earned early release awarded pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.728, whichever is longer. [24 months for any serious violent offense, vehicular homicide,
vehicular assault, or sex offense prior to 6-6-96; 12 months for any assault 2°, assault of a child 2°, felony
violation of RCW 69.50/52, any crime against person defined in RCW 9.94A.411 not otherwise described
above.] APPENDIX H for Comummity Placement conditions is attached and incorporated herein.

() ] COMMUNITY CUSTODY pursuant to RCW 9.94.710 for any SEX OFFENSE comumitted after
6-5-96 but before 7-1-2000, is ordered for a period of 36 months or for the period of earned early release
awarded under RCW 9.94A.728, whichever is Ionger. APPENDIX H for Commmunity Custody Conditions
and APPENDIX J for sex offender registration is attached and incorporated herein.

Rev. 04/03 4
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(c) [ 4/ COMMUNITY CUSTODY - pursuant to RCW 9.94A.715 for qualifying crimes committed
. after 6-30-2000 is ordered for the following established range:
[ 1Sex Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(38) - 36 to 48 months—when not sentenced under RCW 9.94A.712
[ ] Serious Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030(37) - 24 to 48 months
[ 1 Violent Offense, RCW 5.94A.030(45) - 18 to 36 months
[ 1Crime Against Person, RCW 9.94A.411 - 9 to 18 months
[ 1Felony Violation of RCW 69.50/52 - 9 to 12 months
or for the entire period of earned early release awarded under RCW 9.94A.728, whichever is longer.
Sanctions and punishments for non-cornpliance will be imposed by the Department of Corrections pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.737.
[ JAPPENDIX B for Community Ciistody conditions is attached and incorporated herein.
| JAPPENDIX J for sex offender registration is attached and incorporated herein.

4.8 [ ] WORK ETHIC CAMP: The court finds that the defendant is eligible for work ethic camp, 1s likely to
qualify under RCW 9.94A.690 and recommends that the defendant serve the sentence at a work ethic camp.
Upon successful completion of this program, the defendant shall be released to comumnity custody for any
remaining time of total confinement. The defendant shall comply with all mandatory statutory requirements of
commumity custody set forth in RCW 9.94A.700. Appendix K for Community Custody Conditions is attached
and incorporated herein.

49 [ ] ARMED CRIME COMPLIANCE, RCW 9.94A.475,.480. The State’s plea/sentencing agreement is
[ Jattached [ Jas follows: ;

The defendant shall report to an assigned Community Corrections Officer upon release from confinement for
monitoring of the remaining terms of this sentence.

Approved ag to fo

PfIZ“d"y’ b/\/\
Deputy Pro ng Atto WwsBA# A\90% A{tomey for Defendant, WSB4 # f%o\/l i (
Print Napfe:___ fAQ Print Name: ANTY (
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FINGERPRINTS

DEFENDANT'S SIGNATURE: lgy‘l/ 5444/“

RIGHT HAND
FINGERPRINTS OF: DEFENDANT'S ADD FSS: A

ﬂ@a(ﬁm’hﬂ Tﬂ
VINH QUOC TRAN

}\‘-vl' ‘J \-‘V((&‘/

D : 8/ ! ATTESTED BY: BARBARA MINER, ,
UBERIOR CHURT CLE
j BY: ]
5% RING COUNTY SUPERIOR. COURT DEPUTY CLERK
"-]gRAMSD
CERTIFICATE OFFENDER IDENTIFICATION
I, S.I.D. NO.

CLERK OF THIS COURT, CERTIFY THAT
THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE
JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE IN THIS
ACTION ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE.
DATED :

CLERK

BY:
DEPUTY CLERK

DOB: DECEMBER 25, 1877
SEX: M

RACE: A



18272936

. °
P ®

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
' )
Plaintiff, )  No. 98-C-05129-5 SEA
)
Vs, ) JTUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
) APPENDIXH
VINH Q. TRAN } COMMUNITY PLACEMENT OR
. ) COMMUNITY CUSTODY

Defendant, )

The Defendant shall comply with the following conditions of community placement or community custody pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.700(4), (5):

1) Report to and be available for contact with the assigned commmnity corrections officer as directed;

2) Work at Department of Corrections-approved education, enployment, and/or community service;

3) Not possess or consume controlled substances except pursuant to lawfully issued prescriptions;

4) Pay supervision fees as determined by the Department of Corrections;

5) Receive prior approval for living arrangements and residence location;

6) Not own, use, or possess 2 firearm or ammunition. (RCW 9.94A.720(2));

7) Notify commmity corrections officer of any change in address or employment; and

8) Remain within geographic boundary, as set forth in writing by the Department of Corrections Officer or as set
forth with SODA order.

OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[ ] The defendant shall not consume any alcohol. - \ . '
[v/] Defendant shall have no contact with: bb 14 ) LWK&) 'ﬂ"g’ ,Haﬂ LEL , Ngﬂ.{[m LVW

[ ] Defendant shall remain [ Jwithin [ ]outside of a specified geographical boundary, to wit:

[ ] The defendant shall participate in the following crime-related treatment or counseling services:

[ ] The defendant shall comply with the following crime-related prohibitions:

(]

Other conditions may be imposed by the court or Department during community custody.

Community Placement or Community Custody shall begin upon completion of the term(s) of confinement imposed
herein or when the defendant is transferred to Commmumity Custody in lieu of eamed early release. The defendant
shall remain under the supervision of the Department of Corrections and follow explicitly the instructions and
conditions established by that agency. The Department may require the defendant to perform affirmative acts
deemed appropriate to monitor compliance with the conditions [RCW 9.94A.720] and may issue warrants and/or

Date:

detain defendants who violate a condition [RCW 9.94A.740].

APPENDIX H~ Rev. 09/02
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
)
Plaintiff, ) No.98-C-05129-5 SEA
)
vs. ) APPENDIXG
)  ORDER FOR BIOLOGICAL TESTING
VINH Q. TRAN ') AND COUNSELING

)
Defendant, )
)

(1) DNA IDENTIFICATION (RCW 43.43.754):

The Court orders the defendant to cooperate with the King County Department of Adult

Detention, Kinig County Sheriff’s Office, and/or the State Department of Correctionsin - -—— - -

providing a biological sample for DNA identification analysis. The defendant, if out of
custody, shall promptly call the King County Jail at 296-1226 between 8:00 a.m. and 1:00
' p.m., to make arrangements for the test to be conducted within 15 days.

TESTING AND COUNSELING (RCW 70.24.340%°

test 16 be conducted within

If (2)is checked, two independent biological samples shall be teken,

e M

J'L‘Df}E, Btiﬁg Counity Superior Court

APPENDIX G—Rev. 09/02
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
)
Plaintiff, ) No.98-C-05129-5 SEA
)
vs. )
) JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
VINH Q. TRAN ) (FELONY)- APPENDIX C,
)  ADDITIONAL CURRENT OFFENSE(S)
Defendant, ) SENTENCING DATA
)
)
23 SENTENCING DATA: Additional current offense(s) sentencing information is as follows:
Count [Offender [Seriousness [Standard nhancement {Total Standard Maximump
Score Level Range ange Term )
\2! 0+ XTT 40 TO 318 v 240 TO 318 I5 /!
MONTHS MONTHS BT WD
VI O+ [V 3 TO 84 63 TO 84 MONTHS |10 YRS AND/OR
MONTHS $20,000

[ ] The following real and material facts were considered by the court pursuant to RCW 9.94A.530(2):

pal

(19 {/WGL_,@UC/

Judge ang County Superior Court

Date:

APPENDIX C—Rev. 09/02
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
)
Plaintiff, ) No.98-C-05129-5 SEA
) .
Vs ) JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE,
) (FELONY)- APPENDIX B,
VINH Q. TRAN ) CRIMINAL HISTORY
)
Defendant, )
)

2.2 The defendant has the following criminal history used in calculating the offender score (RCW
9.94A.525):

- Sentencing - —Adultor— Cause— - -

Crime Date Juv. Crime Number Location

ROBBERY 1" DEGREE : ' 2/1/1993 JUVENILE 928075115 XING CO

{ 1 The following prior convictions were counted as one offense in determining the offender score (RCW
N

9.94A.525(3)):
AN Y A

Date:

yADN
JUDGE, JKINGCOUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Appendix B—Rev. 09/02
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASBINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, }
)
Plaintiff, ) No.98-C-05129-5 SEA
)
Vs. ) JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
} (FELONY)- APPENDIX A
VINH Q. TRAN }  ADDITIONAL CURRENT OFFENSES
)
Defendant, )
)

2.1 The defendant is also convicted of these additional current offenses:

Count No.: VI Crime: ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE
RCW 9A.36.011(1)YAXC) Crime Code 01016

Date Of Crime 06/03/1998 Incident No.

Count No.: _VIT _ Crime: ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE
RCW 9A.36.021(1XC) Crime Code 01020

Date Of Crime 05/27/1998 Ircident No.

pﬂmmw

TUDGEJKING (VOUNTY SUPERIOR COURT ™

APPENDIX A



182725936

.

APPENDIX B TO PLEA AGREEMENT
PROSECUTOR'S UNDERSTANDING OF DEFENDANT'S CRIMINAL HISTORY

Defendant: VINH Q TRAN

(SENTENCING REFORM ACT)

FBINo.: 62372AB5S State ID No.: WA18696135
DOC No.: 773774

This criminal history compiled on: November 22, 2004

3 None known. Recommendations and standard range assumes no prior felony convictions,
[ Criminal history not known and not received at this ttme. WASIS/NCIC last received on 11/22/2004

Adult Felonies - None Known

Adult Misdemeanors
Offense

Score Disposition

97-1-00505-6 08/17/1997
vehicle aperators license vio

WA Lewis Superior Court - Guilty 11/25/1997 90 da mail
wicts-bal susp 2 vrs/ifo

97-1-00505-6 08/17/1997
 carrying concealed pistol

WA Levwis Superior Court - Guilty 11/25/1997 90 da mail
w/cts-bal susp 2 yrs/lfo

06/16/1995 TX Harris County Criminal Court #10 - Guilty 01/26/1996 1 year
burglary of vehicle probation
Juvenile Felonies
Offense Score Disposition

‘f-s-msn-s 11/18/1992
robbery Ist

WA King Superior Court - Guilty 02/01/1993 45 wecks prison J

Juvenile Misdemeanors - None Known

Comments

Page 1

Prepared by: &_@ M }

Chanthavy San, CCA
Department of Corrections
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ASSAULT, SECOND DEGREE

(ROW 9A.36.021)
CLASS B FELONY
VIOLENT

8

(if sexual motivation finding/verdict, use form on page Ii-35)

OFFENDER SCORING [RCW 8.84A.350 (8))

In the case of multiple prior convictions for offenses committed before July 1, 1986, for purposes of computing the offander score, count aft adult convictions serveq

concurrently as one offense and all Juvenile convictions entared on the same date as one offense (RCW 9.94A.360).

ADULT HISTORY:

Enter number of serious viclent and violent felony conviction:

Enter number of nonviolent felony convictions

JUVENILE HISTORY:

Enter number of serious violent and violent felony adjudications
Enter numnber of nonviolent felony adjudication

OTH_ER CURRENT OFFENSES: (Other current offenses which do not encompass the same conduct count in offender score)

* Enfer number of other serious violent and violent felony convictions

Enter number of nonviolent felony convictions

STATUS: Was the offender on community placement on the date the current offense was committed? (if yes),

Total the last column to get the Offender Score
{Round down to the nearest whole number) |

A. OFFENDER SCORE:

STANDARD RANGE
(LEVELIV)

l. SENTENCE RANGE

—

TP

g 1 2 3 4 5 [} 7 8 9 or more
3.9 8-12 | 12+-1¢ | 18-17 | 15.20 22-29 33-43 | 43-57 | 53-70 { 63-84 [
months months months months months months months months moanths months

The Eange for atternpt, soficitation, and conspiracy Is 75% of the range for the completed crime (RCW 9.94A.410)

C. Ifthe court orders a deadly weépon enhancement, use the applicable enharicement sheets on pages [li<16 or l-17 to calcutate the enhanced sentence.
One year of community placement must be served following release from state prison (RCW 9.94A.120).

lIl. SENTENCING OPTIONS

If sentence is one year or less: part or all of the sentence mey be converted fo partial confinement (RCW 9,84A.380).

If sentence is one year or less: tommunity supervision may be ordered for up to one year (RCW 9.94A.383).

SGC 1998
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e
o} ASSAULT, FIRST DEGREE
be (RCW 9A.36.011)
N GLASS A FELONY
% SERIOUS VIOLENT
f {If sexual motivation finding/verdict, use form on page lll-33}
F3
b
s 1. OFFENDER SCORING {RCW 9.94A.360 (9))
T In the case of multiple prior convictions for offenses committed before July 1, 1986, for purposes of computing the offender score, count all adult convictions served
~  concurrently as ane offense and alt juvenile convictions entered on the same date as one offense (RCW 8.84A.380)..
%  ADULTHISTORY:
¥ Enter number of sericus violent* felony convictions. e e oo x3=
Y .
b Enter number of vicient felony convictions e - " x2=
N Enter number of nonviolent felony convictions - PRI aeesemnense she x1= :
JUVENILE HISTORY: . R _
: Enter number of serious vio'ent® felony adiudications ... cenninenes : " - 7\‘ ] 5(37; ’2 _
Enter number of violent felony adjudications. ...cumsees i iemsimrs e ceeveren ba ver s - rmaon rerret cesetsursasbaeenss shvoA x2= _
Enter number of nonviolent felony adjudications... .. . - XN
OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: (Other current offenses which do not encompass the same conduct count in offender score)
N Enter number of other violent feoay convictions. -j x2 = lD
f Enter number of nonviotent felony convictions, T s vneaan x1= R,
: STATUS: Was the offendar on communily piacsment on the date the current affense was committed? (if yes), #1=.
. Total the last column to get the Offender Score 1
i (Round down to the nearest whole number)
.. SENTENCE RANGE ) ;
A OFFENDERSCORE: | 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 | sormore B
STANDARD RANGE 03-123 | 102-136 | 111-147 | 120-180 | 120-171 | 138-184 162-216 | 178-236 | 208-2 240318 '
5 (LEVEL A1) months months moaths months months | months months months manths months
. The range for atternpt, sollcitation, and canspiracy is 75% of the range for the completed crime (RCW 9.94A.410).
.C. Foliowing release from state prison, the offender must serve community placement of 24 months, orup to the pericd of earmed early release awerded, whichever Is
langer (RCW ¢.94A.120). . - .-
D. Statutory minimum sentence is 60 manths if the offender used force or means likely 1o result in death or intended to kiK the victim (RCW 98.94A.120).
E. Ifthe court orders a deadly weapon enhancement, use the applicable enhancement sheets on pages 1116 or ll-17 to caiculate the enhanced sentence.
*The serious vicient offenses that tripte-score are Murder 1°, Murder 2°, Assault 1°, Assault of a Child 1°, Kidnapping 1%, Homicide by Abuse or Rape 1°.
i
<3 .
i‘ SGC 1988 {I-55 . .
. re )
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GENERAL ’,_ADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMEN’FORM A
' Firearm or Other Deadly Weapon Enhancements*’
For offenses committed after July 23, 1995

-

Use of this form: Only for offenses committed after July 23, 1935 that have a firearm or other deadly weapon finding.

CLASS A FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS

First Deadly Weapor/Firearm Offensg™™: Subsequent™ Deadly Weapon Offense:
leﬁr:irry (g—z’:%? Firearm 10 years
er Deadly Weapon . Other Deadly Weapon 4 years

CLASS B FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS

First Deadly Weapod/Firearm Offense®™: Subsequent™ Deadly Weapon Cffense:
Firearm 3years Firearm 6 years .
Other Deadly Weapon . 1 year Cther Deadly Weapon 2 years

CLASS C FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS:

First Deadly Weapor/Firearm Offense™: Subsequent™" Deadly Weapon Offense:
Firearm 18 months : Firearm 3 years
Other Deadly Weapon 6 months . Other Deadly Weapon 1 year

e Excluded offenses: Possession of a Machine Gun.' Possessing a Stolen Firearm, Reckless Endangerment 1, Theftota

Firearm, Uniawhi Possession of a Firearm 1 and 2, Use of a Machine Gunin a felonty, or any offense commitied on or before

July 23, 1935 withi a geadly weapon finding.
- This enfdncerment is imitsd o offensas committed after July 23, 1995,

e To be sentanced as a subsequent deadly weapon finding, the offensa in hisiory with a deadty weapon finding must also have

been committed aftar Juty 23, 1995.

STANDARD RANGE CALCULATION

CURRENT OFFENSE SERICUSNESS QOFFENDER BASE STANDARD
BEING SCORED LEVEL SCORE SENTENCE BANGE
& BBERY I wraned | TE \Z DA |10 | 1
LOW HIGH
DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENT LO Ne.

NOTE: The “base standard
sentence range” is the
appropriate standard

sentence without the deadly

23\

weaoon enhancement. STANDARD RANGE ‘ g4 | 1o

LOwW

YFor antcipatory offenses with a dsadly weapon finding, 2dd the enhancament gfter recucing the standard sentencs range by 25%.

HIGH

SGC 1936 it-15
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v

' GENERAL SCORING FORM
. . Violent Offenses

Use this form only for the following offenses: Arson 1; Arson 2; Assault 2; Assault of a Chitd 2; Bak Jumping with Murder 1; Damaging Building, ete., by
. Explosion with Threat to Human Being; Endangering Life and Property by Explosives with Threat to Human Being; Explosive Devices Prohibited;
Extortion 1; Kidnapping 2; Leading Organized Crime; Manstaughter 1; Manslaughter 2; Robbery { and 2.

OFFENDER'S NAME OFFENDER'S DOB STATE ID¥ (O A4

TRAN VINY &, J2Z-R5-2F (S 35
JUDGE CAUSE# ' FB_! ID# .
GY-C~051R7-5 S| 237X ABS
CeC.# 773777

ADULT HISTORY: (If the prior offerise was committed before 7/1/B6, count prier adult offenses served concurr ently as one offense; those served
consecutively 2re counted separately. (f both cument and prior offenses were committed after 7/1/86, count all convictions
separately, except (2} priors found to encompass the same criminal conduct under RCW 9.84A.400(1)(a), and (b) priors
sentanced concurrently that the current court determines to count as one offense.)

Erter number of serious violent and viclent felony CONVICHONS  waw- - T S
Enter number of cther nonvioient fefony convictions R x 1 = .
JUVENILE HISTORY: (Adpdications entered on the same date count as one cffense, except for violent offenses with separatg victims) !
Entec number of serious violent and viclert felony adjudications J__ x 2 = :\)
Enter number of other nonviclent fefony adjudications - x % =____ .
OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: (Those offenses not encompassing the same criminal conduct)
Enter number of othat sericus violent and violend felony convictions ' : 5 x 2 =M>___
Enter numnber ot other nonviolent felony convictions - I S [
STATUS AT TIME OF CURRENT OFFENSES:
1f an community placement at time of current offense, add 1 peint + 1 =
Total the last column to get the Offender Score
{Round down to the nearest whole number) \2—
——
Gew A AL STANDARD RANGE CALCULATION® o ,
=7 < To
(T BBERY [ whuis) ™ | [ \2 A EY
CURRENT OFFENSE SERIOUSNESS OFFENDER LOW HIGH

BEING SCORED LEVEL SCORE STANDARD SENTENCE RANGE

*  Multiply the range by .753 the current off an attempt, conspiracy, or solicitation.

e,

{f the court © a deadly weapon enhancement, usethe applicable enhancement sheats on pages lik- 15 or [1-16 to calculate the enhanced

e I BHED Tl A o cun

SGC 1996 11-33
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GENERAL QADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMEN’FORM A

Firearm or Other Deadly Weapon Enhancements* '
For offenses committed after July 23, 1995

Use of this form: Only for offenses committed after July 23, 1935 that have a firearm or other deadly weapon finding.

CLASS A FELONY DEADLY WEﬁAPON ENHANCEMENTS

First Deadly Weapon/Firearm Offense™:___ Subsequent®™ Deadly Weapon Offense:
Firearm Syeas ™ Firearm 10 years
Other Deadly Weapoen 2years . Other Deadly Weapon 4 years

CLASS B FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS:

First Deadly Weapon/Firearm Offense™: Subsequent™* Deadly Weapon Offense:
Firearm 3 years Firearm 6 years
Other Deadly Weapon . 1 year Other Deadly Weapon 2 years

CLASS C FELONY DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENTS:

First Deadly Weapon/Firearm Offense*™: Subsequent™ Deadly Weapon Offense:
Firearm 18 months Firearm 3years
Other Deadly Weapon - 6 months Cther Deadly Weapon 1 year

. Excluded offenses: Passession of a Machine Gun, Pessessing a Stolen Frearm, Reckless Endangerment 1, Theltofa

Firearmn, Unlawhul Possession of a Firearm 1 and 2, Use of a Machine Gun in a felony, or any offense committed on or before

July 23, 19385 with a dsadly weapen finding.
- This enhancement is imited 1 offenses commitied after July 23, 1955,

- To be sertenced as a subsequent deadly weapan finding, the offense in history with a deadly weapon finding must also have

been committed after July 23, 1995.

h

STANDARD RANGE CALCULATION

CURRENT OFFENSE SERICUSNESS OFFENDER BASE STANDARD
BEING SCORED LEVEL SCORE SENTENCE RANGE

BURE /  weunal | V= V2 &>+ | 710

Low
DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENT L0

NOTE: The "base standard

sentence range” is the

appropriate standard .

sentence without the deadly

weapon enhancement. STANDARD RANGE \L\’_} TO
LOW

'For antisipatary offenses with a daadly weapon finding, add the enhancement  aftar raducing the standard sentence range by 25%.

\\o

HIGH

&0

\ b

HIGH

SGC 1936 M-15
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GENERAL SCORING FORM

Burglary 1 Offenses

Use this foem only for Burglary 1 offenses.

OFFENDER'S NAME . OFFENDER'S DOB STATE ID# fuvF
TRAN , VINY Guewg| [ R-R5-7F /56 56 /35
JUDGE CAUSE# FB! ID# .
99-C~05/29-5 Set| 6A37IL 4085
Poc. #FF3 77
ADULT HISTORY: {If the prior offense was committed before 7'11185, count prior adult offenses served concurrently as one offense; those served

consecutively are counted separately. If both current and prior offenses werg committed after 7/1/86, count all convictions
separatsly, except (a) priors found to encompass the same criminal conduct under RCW 8.84A.400(1)(a), and (b} priors
sentenced concurrently that the current court determines to count as one offense.) .

Enter number of seridus Violent and vidlent feleny convictions .-

-

Enter number of Residential Burgtary and Burglary 2 convictions

Enter numbsr of ather nonvialent felony convictions

JUVENILE HISTORY: (Adjudications entered on the same date count as cne offense, except for violent offenses with separate victims)
Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony adjudications

Enter number of Residential Burglary and Burglary 2 adjudications

Enter number of cther nonviclent felony adjudications -

OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES: (Those offenses not encompassing the same criminal conduct)
Enter number of other serfous violent and violent felory convictions

Enter number of Residential Burglary and Burglary 2 convictions

Enter number of cther nonviolent felony convictions -

STATUS AT TIME OF CURRENT OFFENSES:
If on community placerment at time ot current offense, add 1 point

Total the last column to get the Offender Score
(Round dewn to the nearest whole number)

STANDARD RANGE CALCULATION®

: T0
BrRE /% ivdwips Vil \ A (oas b
CURRENT OFFENSE SERIOUSNESS QFFENDER LOW HigH
BEING SCORED LEVEL SCORE STANDARD SENTENCE RANGE

*  Multiply-the range by .75 f the current offense is an attempt, conspiracy, or soliciation.
tf the court orders a kgadly WMM applicable anhancement sheets or pages [fl- 15 or lll-16 to calculate the enhanced

sotence. g o5 T A AOGHUN '

SGC 1996 -18
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APPENDIX B TO PLEA AGREEMENT
PROSECUTOR'S UNDERSTANDING OF DEFENDANT'S CRIMINAL HISTORY
(SENTENCING REFORM ACT)

Defendant: VINH Q TRAN FBINo.: 62372AB5 State ID No.: WA18696135
’ DOC No.: 773774

This criminal history compiled on: November 22,2004

[ None known. Recommendations and standard range assumes no prior felony convictions. :
Criminal history not known and not received at this time. WASIS/NCIC last received on 11/22/2004

Adult Felonies - None Known

Adult Misdemeanors
Offense Score Disposition
97-1-00505-6 08/17/1997 WA Lewis Superior Court - Guilty 11/25/1997 90 da mail
vehicle operators license vio w/cts-bal susp 2 yrs/ifo
97-1-00505-6 08/17/1997 WA Lewis Superior Court - Guilty 11/25/1997 90 da mail
carrying concealed pistol w/cts-bal susp 2 yrs/lfo

06/16/1995 TX Harris County Criminal Court #10 - Guilty 01/26/1996 1 year
burglary of vehicle probation
Juvenile Felonies
Offense Score Disposition
92-8-07511-5 11/18/1992 WA King Superior Court - Guilty 02/01/1993 45 weeks prison
robbery 1st

Juvenile Misdemeanors - None Known

Comments

Page 1 Prepared by: \ —

Chanthavy San, CCA
Department of Corrections
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RENTON POLICE DEPARTMENT
AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

That Donald Gustine is a Detective with the Renton Police Department and has reviewed the
investigation conducted in Renton Police Case Number 98-5247.

There is probable cause to believe that Viet Q. Nguyen and Vinh Q. Tran commited the crimes
of Burglary 1, Robbery land Assault 1. This belief is predicated on the following facts and
circumstances:

On 05-27-98 at about 1500, Ms. Lien Giang, a 70 year-old female was alone in the upstairs
portion of her house at 330 Maple Ave, NW, Renton, King County, Washington. Three male
intruders broke a window in the basement and entered the house. They made their way upstairs,
surprised her and threw her to the floor. Suspect #1, the leader, demanded money, specifically
$12,000, and ordered the other two about. Suspects #1 and #2 were Vietnamese and #3 of other
Asian descent. Suspects #1 and #2 were armed with handguns, and all three gloved. The last &
Suspect was seen little, wore hat and sunglasses, and remained near the front door. During'the . .
next few hours suspects ransacked the house dumping drawers, cabinets, flower pots, cutting
fumiture, etc. while searching for money and Jewelry. Periodically, Giang was struck about the
head with a pistol, thrown about, and clothing cut in an effort to make her reveal hiding places of
money, despite the fact suspects had already located about $3,000 cash, plus assorted jewelry.
The principal assaults were committed by suspect #1, with the others following orders. Suspect «
#1 also set up a picture of the family and fired the handgun through a pillow into the picture. He
threatened to shoot her in the same way if she didn’t tell him about the money. She was also
bound using masking and shipping tape. Suspects boiled water in a kitchen pan, then, one foot ¢
at a time, Suspect #1 placed Giang’s feet into boiling water. '

At about 1700 Giang’s cousin, 26 year-old Nguyen Luong arrived home.. Immediately he was
seized by the armed suspects, bound and subjected to similar treatment. One suspect was armed ¢
with Luong’s Tec 9 semi-auto pistol, previously located in a locked box in the basement. Luong
was assaulted in a similar fashion as his clothes were cut, struck about the head, kitked, and hot
water poured on his back. Additionally, a lighter was used to singe his head hair and cheek. The ~
suspects demanded money. They took his wallet and ATM card and forced him to reveal his

PIN. Suspect #1 took Luong’s Toyota truck and left to use the card in a US Bank ATM machine.
He returned within about 10 minutes. '

At about 1730 Giang’s niece, 34 year-old Hao Lee arrived home. Likewise, she was seized at
gunpoint and forced to lie on the floor. She too was struck with the handgun, kicked, clothing
cut. Her wallet was stolen, along with credit cards, and forced to reveal PINs. Suspect #1 struck
Giang in an effort to extract information from Lee. They threw water on her face and #1 hit her «
on the head with the phone when he thought she lied to him. Suspect #1 cut her hair with a knife
while holding her head to the floor with his foot. #1 tied her to a chair with electric cord around
her neck and used tape to bind her ankles to the chair. Her hands were taped behind her back

and tape placed over her mouth. Suspects #1 and #3 took Luong to the Fred Meyer to use his

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE Page 1 of 2 Pages



®NTON POLICE DEPARRIENT
AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

ATM card, while #2 stayed behind to guard the others. Luong was told the others would be
killed if he didn’t cooperate. . : .

would be dead. Then he put the pot on her left thigh and she pulled her leg splashing some of

the water. Luong pleaded with them to stop, but they wouldn’t, The suspects took various items |
including cash, jewelry, handgun, and other miscellaneous, and fled in Lee’s Honda Accord.
Luong freed himself, then the others and police were called.

Police confirmed the above ATM card usage, plus other usage within about five hours of the
crime. ‘ '

The three victims sustained bruising and burning of varying degrees. Giang suffered second and
third degree bums on her feet and ankles, while Lee suffered second degree burns on both thighs.
Luong had lesser, though obvious burning, plus various bruising and singed hair and skin.

On 06-02-98 Seattle Police investigated a home invasion case with very similar methods and
suspect descriptions. Composites in the Renton case resembled Seattle’s suspects. Participants
_in that case included Vinh Tran, Viet Nguyen, and David Singer. Singer told Seattle Police that ¢

Tran-and Nguyen were involved in the Renton case, though he wasn’t clear how he knew this,

Viet Nguyen told Seattle Police that he, Tran, and Singer committed the Renton incident, with x
-~ the proceeds going to Tran. Individual montages of these suspects were shown independently to

Giang, Lee, and Luong. Giang and Lee positively identified Viet Nguyen as suspect #2 in the -

case. Giang positively identified Vinh Tran as the leader, or “mean one”. Likewise, Lee -

recognized, but could not positively identify, Tran as the leader, suspect #1. Seattle Police have
-arrested Singer and Nguyen. It is believed Tran fled to Texas.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is
true and correct. .

07-0r-5¢, _Cesran/ _ InKing County ( )4, ﬁ #1740
Déte and Place Signature/[D#

D. Gustine

Renton Police

AFFIDAVIT OF PROBABLE CAUSE Page 2 of 2 Pages
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24
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
) .
Plaintiff, ) No. 98-C-05099-0 SEA
) 98-C-05125-~5 SEA
V. ) 98-C-05130-9 SEA
’ )
DAVID RICHARD SINGER, )
VINH Q. TRAN, and ) AMENDED INFORMATION aAS TO
VIET QUOC NGUYEN, ) DEFENDANT VINH Q. TRAN ONLY
and each of them, )
Defendants. ;

COUNT I

I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for Xing County in the
name and by the authority of the State of Washington, do accuse
DAVID RICHARD SINGER and VINH Q. TRAN, and each of them, of the
crime of Burglary in the First Degree, committed as follows:

That the defendants DAVID RICHARD SINGER and VINH Q. TRAN, and

each of them, together with another, in King County, Washington, on

or about June 3, 1998, did enter and remain unlawfully in a building
located at 5737 South Prentice Street, Seattle, in said county and
state, with intent to commit a crime against a person or property
therein, and in entering, and while in such building and in
immediate £light therefrom, the defendant and another participant in
the crime were armed with a deadly weapon, to wit: a handgun, and
did assault a person therein, to-wit: Bo Li;

Contrary to RCW 9A.52.020, and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Washington.

. aAnd I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the
name and by the authority of the State of Washington further do

Norm Maleng

Prosecuting Attorney

W 554 King County Courthouse
Seattle, Washington 98104-2312

AMENDED INFORMATION- 1 (206) 296-9000
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25

accuse the defehdants DAVID RICHARD SINGER and VINH ©. TRAN, and
each of them, at said time of being armed with a handgun, a firearm
as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW 9.594A.310(3).

COUNT 1L

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do
accuse DAVID RICHARD SINGER and VINH Q0. TRAN, and each of them, of
the crime of Robbery in the First Degree, based on the same conduct
as another crime charged herein, committed as follows:

That the defendants DAVID RICHARD SINGER and VINH Q. TRAN, and
each of them, together with another, in King County, Washington, on
or about June 3, 1998, did unlawfully and with intent to commit
theft take personal property of another, to-wit: Jjewelry, from the
person and in the presence of Bo Li, against his will, by the use or
threatened use of immediate force, violence and fear of injury to
such person or his property and in the commission of and in
immediate flight therefrom the defendant was armed with a deadly
weapon, to-wit: a handgun; '

Contrary to RCW 9A.56.200(1) (a) (1) and 9A.56.190, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the
name and by the authority of the State of Washington further do
accuse the. defendants DAVID RICHARD SINGER and VINH Q. TRAN, and
each of them, at said time of being armed with a handgun, a firearm
as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW 9.94A.310(3).

COUNT III

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attormey aforesaid further do
accuse VIET QUOC NGUYEN of the crime of Rendering Criminal
Assistance in the First Degree, based on a series of acts connected
together with another crime charged herein, committed as follows:

That the defendant VIET QUOC NGUYEN in King County, Washingtom,
on or about June 3, 1998, with intent to prevent, hinder or delay
the apprehension or prosecution of David Singer and Viet Tran, did
render criminal assistance to David Singer and Viet Tran, a person
who he knew, committed a Class A felony by concealing physical
evidence, to-wit: a set of keys, that might aid in the discovery or
apprehension of such person;

Contrary to RCW 9A.76.070(1) (2) (b) and SA.76.050, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
W 554 King County Courthouse

Seatfle, Washington 98104-2312
AMENDED INFORMATION- 2 (206) 296.5000
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COUNT IV

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do
accuse VINH Q. TRAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each of them, of the
crime of Burglary in the First Degree, a crime of the same or
similar character as another crime charged herein, which crimes were
part of a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely
connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be

difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the other,
committed as follows:

That the defendants VINH Q. TRAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each
of them, together with others, in King County, Washington cn or
about May 27, 1998, did enter and remain unlawfully in a building
located at 330 Maple Avenue Northwest, Renton, in said county and

state, with intent to commit a crime against a person or property
therein, and in entering, and while in such building and in
immediate flight therefrom, the defendants and another participant
in the crime were armed with deadly weapons and did assault persons,
to-wit: Lien Giang, Nguyen Luong, and Hao Lee;

Contrary to RCW 9A.52.020, and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Washington.

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the
name and by the authority of the State of Washington further do
accuse the defendants VINH Q. TRAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each of
them, together with others, at said time of being armed with a Tec-9
and a pistol, firearms as defined in RCW 9.41.010, under the
authority of RCW 9.94A.310(3).

COUNT V

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid furthexr do
accuse VINH Q. TRAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each of them, of the
crime of Robbery in the First Degree, a crime of the same or similar
character as another crime charged herein, which crimes were part of
a common scheme or plan and which crimes were so closely connected
in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be difficult to

separate proof of one charge from proof of the other, committed as
follows:

That the defendants VINH Q. TRAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each
of them, together with others, in King County, Washington on or
about May 27, 1998, did unlawfully and with intent to commit theft
take personal ~property of another, to-wit: U.S. currency, a
firearm, jewelry, and ATM and credit cards, from the person and in
the presence of Lien Giang, Nguyen Lucng, and Hao Lee, against theix
will, by the use or threatened use of immediate force, violence and

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
W 554 King County Courthouse

y i 4-23
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fear of injury to such persons or their property and to the person
or property of another, and in the commission of and in immediate
flight therefrom the defendants displayed what appeared to be
firearms, to-wit: a Tec-9 and a pistol;

Contrary to RCW SA.56.200(1) (a) (i) (ii) and SA.56.190, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the
name and by the authority of the State of Washington further do
accuse the defendants VINH Q. TRAN and VIET QUOC NGUYEN, and each of
them, together with others, at said time of being armed with a Tec-9
and a pistol, firearms as defined in RCW 9.41.010, undexr the

‘authority of RCW 9.94A.310(3).

COUNT VI

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do
accuse VINH Q. TRAN of the crime of Assault in the First Degree, a
crime of the same or similar character as another crime charged
herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan and which
crimes were so closely connected in respect to time, place and
occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge
from proof of the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant VINH Q. TRAN in King County, Washington on
or about June 3, 1998, with intent to inflict great bodily harm, did
assault Bo Li, with a firearm, and a deadly weapon and foxce and
means likely to produce great bodily harm or death, to-wit: a
firearm, and did inflict great bodily harm upon Bo Li;

Contrary to RCW 9A.36.011(1l) (&) (¢), and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Washington.

COUNT VII

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do
accuse VINH Q. TRAN of the. crime of Assault in the Second Degree, a
crime of the same or similar character as another crime charged
herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or plan and which
crimes were so closely connected in respect to time, place and
occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof of one charge
from proof of the other, committed as follows:

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
W 554 King County Courthouse

) Scattle, Washington 98104-2312
AMENDED INFORMATION- 4 (206) 296-9000
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That the defendant VINH Q. TRAN in King County, Washington on
or about May 27, 1998, did intentionally assault Lien Giang, with a
deadly weapon, to-wit: a firearm;

Contrary to RCW 9A.36.021(1) (¢}, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Washington.

NORM MALENG
Prosecuting Attorney

By:
Karissa L. Taylor, WSBA #31563
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Attorney
W 554 King County Courthouse

" Seattle, Washington 98104-2312
AMENDED INFORMATION- 5 1208) 296.9000
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. INGIDENT NUMBER , -
CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION 98-225058 %,
- OF P ROBABLE CAUSE - UNrrannuu;e;g-i “.:; = —

That Dennis L Hossfeld is a Detective with_ the Seattle Police Department and has reviewed
the investigation conducted in Seattle Police Department Case Number 98-225058,

There is probable cause to believe that David R Singer committed the crime(s) of Assault/
Robbery/ Burglary. '

This belief is predicated on the following facts and circurhstances:

On June 2, 1998 at about 1429 hrs. Bo Li returned home to his house at 10239 59 Ay S, City of
Seattle, King County when two suspects, one later identified as David Singer and the other as
VINH Q TRAN came up behind Mr. Li and put a gun into his side. The suspects walked Mr. Li
into his residence where he was tied up and David Singer, with a 38 Caliber Revolver stood over
him while the other suspect VINH TRAN ransacked the residence. VINH TRAN was collecting,
items to be taken at a later time. Mr. Li was able to untie himself and grabbed the 38 and shot
David Singer. Mr. Li ran outside and was shot once in the side by a 25 Auto that VINH TRAN,
found inside the house. David Singer and VINH TRAN got into Mr. Li 95 Nissan Pathfinder Wa.
261HTB, vehicle and. drove away in it. A 98 VW Jetta Wa. 936JAM belonging to David Singer
mother was found parked in the 5700 blk of S Prentice, City of Seattle, King County. This is the
vehicle the David Singer and VINH TRAN came to the residence in. That vehicle was
impounded. At 1513 hrs. David Singer walked into Valley Medical center with gun shot wounds.
On June 3, 1998 at about 1300 hrs. I interview David Singer at Harborview hospital. He was -
advised of his Miranda Rights from a SPD form and he said that he wanted to talk to me. He said
that he was at Mr. Li’s house and that he was watching over him while VINH TRAN ransacked «
the house, that he got shot by Mr. Li, and VINH TRAN did shot Mr. Li. He said that they took 4
the 95 Nissan Pathfinder from Mr. Li’s driveway.

VINH TRANH drove DAVID Singer to Tien’s house where HIEP and VIET NGUYEN were

staying. VINH drove DAVID in the victim’s vehicle to Valley Medical Center followed by HIEP -
in his black Jeep. VEET NGUYEN got the keys to DAVID SINGER'’s vehicle and drove with Phi

Nguyen to the area looking for the vehicle. VIET NGUYEN knew they had a gun before the left

the residence to do the robbery. VIET NGUYEN also admitted to doing a robbery in Renton

with DAVID and VINH.

Under penalty of pexjury under the laws of the State of Washington, I certify that the foregoing is
true and correct to best of my knowledge and belief. Signed and dated by me this /o day
of _Jo amo , 1998, at Seattle, Washington.

S L
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